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Robert Gerard Spehar, being first duly swomn on oath, deposes and states as follows:

1. I am a resident of the State of California and am over twenty-one (21) years of age.

2. Ihave reviewed a copy of Louis J. Franco’s (“Franco’s™) October 9, 2007 affidavit.

iewing Franco’s affidavit, I learned, for the first time, that Franco is asserting
estment group was willing to pay Spehar Capital, LLC (“SC™) “$250,000
t consulting fee after CMGT and Trautner’s investment group closed the
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“Newco” deal, () Franco discussed this proposal with me, but (c) I rejected it.

4. Franco’s ons are not true. He never told me about any such Trautmer investment
group alleged proposal and I never rejected any such proposal.

5. Franco also that he and CMGT’s legal counsel asked me to wait until CMGT
closedﬂzeTmmmﬂ:Ezdealmdmldmethataﬁerthatdosing,CMGTnﬁghtbeahlgtomprj:'-.__
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sue CMGT. Thosé assertions are also not true. '

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT

Robert Gerard Spehar

Stete of|Calfamia .
County bf Lod Angeles
d afﬂmtea) before
i:t:h SN L 20_0"_'2[.
by (%% s~ Sholah
proved to me|on the basis of satis aclory evidence t
. o appeared before me. g




EXHIBIT 34

PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT



MAYER
BROWN

MEMORANDUM ROWE
& M AW

Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw LLP
AUguSt 22, 2003 190 South La Salle Street

Chicago, INinois 60603-3441
FAX/E-MAIL

Main Tel (312) 782-0600

Main Fax (312} 7017711
TO: Chuck Trautner WMy eIbrOwRTOWe.Com

John Politan
Ronald B, Given

FROM: Ronald B, Given Direct Tef (312) 701-7382
Direct Fax {312) 706-8137

RE: CMGT/Newco Transaction rgiven @mayecbrownrowe. com

A quick summary of where we are (Lou will provide you with any additional details that you
wish). We have the votes to conclude the transaction and also believe Rob Crandall will stay
with us at least for the transition. This is a remarkable achievement and a true testament of the
high regard the investor group holds Lou.

We have received only two significant complaints. First, Gerry Spehar feels that his contract
applies to the transaction and that Newco will have an obligation to him. Secondly, Dick Ross
has disputed the capitalization table and has refused to vote on the transaction,

As a contractual matter, we believe Spehar is wrong and we have told him so. The same applies
to Dick Ross. In both cases, we also believe that if either of them has a claim it is only against
CMGT. I strongly believe there is no reason to delay the transaction based on these complaints.
Both of these men have nothing to lose by rattling their swords a bit. I think that is all we are
dealing with.

However, I have two refinements to the deal to protect Newco on a worst-case basis in light of
these complaints. First, Newco will escrow (in the form of a holdback) the 20% of its stock that
it is paying over. The purchase agreement will provide that Newco will be indemnified against
third-party claims (like Spehar and Ross) and will be able to satisfy the indemnity out of the
withheld stock. So, even if an amount is recovered by Spehar or Ross, you should be able to
cover it by the stock was going over as the purchase price anyway. Secondly, although the
purchase agreement will provide for the outright sale of the software, we will also provide for a
perpetual, nonexclusive license to be granted to Newco that will cover CMGT's software and
business methods. Lou has the right to grant such options without shareholder approval (as he
did for Hartford); however, I believe this is the sort of discretion he was given under the proxy.
With this perpetual license, even if (and remember we are dealing with a worst-case scenario
here) either Spehar or Ross could somehow stop the deal or unwind it, Newco would walk away
with a "breakup fee", if you will, that will include the CMGT software and business practices.
Newco will already have an employment agreement with Lou Franco and CMGT will be an

Brussels Charlotle Chicago Cclogne Frankfurt Houston London Los Angeles Manchester New York Palo Allo Pasis Washingtan, D.C.
Independant Mexico City Correspondent: Jauregui, Navarrete, Nader y Rojas, S.C.

Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw LLP operates in combination with our associated English limited liability partnership in the offices listed above.



~ Aayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw LLP

Chuck Trautner
John Politan
August 22, 2003
Page 2

empty shell -- the customers will follow it and the Canadians will work for anybody that pays
them.

I'suggest that Lou announce these deal refinements when he announces the results the vote on
Monday. As I have said, these refinements are within his proxy powers and he can explain that
the changes are a direct result of Gerry's and Dick's mischief. This will put further pressure on
Gerry and Dick and should keep them in line. Interestingly enough, they may have actually
improved the deal from Newco's perspective. With the license, if either Gerry or Dick was
successful in disrupting the deal, you could walk away with the software and, most importantly,
Lou Franco without making any payment to CMGT whatsoever. I know this is not something
that you want to do, but circumstances may simply put it on your plate.

I'believe I have now given you the strategy that can take you to closing and beyond. It's time to
get going with all the paperwork (we should move quickly and not give Spehar and Ross any
advantages), but we need to clear the Mayer Brown situation first. [ want to differentiate myself
very definitively from Spehar and Ross. I'm not simply making noises trying to get something
for nothing. Out of a sense of commitment to Lou and CMGT, I have taken you to a point of
success without asking for a thing. However, if Mayer Brown is to continue in our role, -
arrangements must be made for our payment. Iam part of a partnership, and that partnership
wants me to work on matters that pay. - :

We have accrued approximately $235,000 in fees and expenses since the time we began work for
CMGT in January of 2000. This time includes our work in connection with the Touch Speed
transaction. Ihave sent John a PDF showing all of our time and expenses.

I suggest this, Newco will reimburse us for all time and expenses since July 31, 2003 (the date
of the LOI) through closing. I will bill you for these activities on a monthly basis. You can see
what we have done to date on the PDF that [ have sent J ohn. Before I proceed further, I would
request reimbursement of our prior legal work (prior to 7/31) in the amount of $50,000. At
closing, I would request a further reimbursement for prior legal work (prior to 7/31) in the
amount of another $50,000. You would have no further obligation for the reimbursement of
prior legal work. I will need to look to the liquidation of CMGT for any further recovery for past
work. Although we would hope to be considered to do continuing legal work for Newco after
the closing, we understand that you have no obligation to do that unless you and Lou choose to
do that in your own discretion.

Please let me know this is acceptable.

Atts.
cc: Lou Franco
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Robert Carroll

From: Louman01@aocl.com

Sent:  Saturday, August 23, 2003 5:51 PM
To: Given, Ronald B.

Subject: CMGT/CWT Newco Issues

Ron:

Chuck called me today after he met with Robert Spaeth and Bob Este, that Chuck characterized as a very good
meeting. FYI, Bob Este is a client of Spaeth Enterprises and Robert asked Bob to setup a meeting with Chuck so
Robert could clear the air on some personal issues with Chuck. Bob Este was approached on a possible
investment in CMGT and declined hecause of Dick Ross' involvement.

Chuck told me to setup a conference call between you and Robert and Melvin Spaeth so that you could explain
the basis of the Newco asset purchase of CMGT deal and answer both Robert's and Melvin's questions directly.
Furthermore, Chuck wants to be sure Melvin and Robert are treated fairly - Chuck mentioned he would "take care
of them" personally if he had to. | reminded Chuck that there is no provision to treat Robert as a shareholder in
the Newco/CMGT fransaction. He also mentioned Robert told Chuck and Bob that they need to know { am an
"untrustworthy and devious person" and that an example of what to expect from me is that he has personal
knowledge that | "stole technology from Aen...in my senior officer capacity of Aon." | don't know where this came
from, but | am concerned that Robert's comments have had an effect on Bob Este and, perhaps Chuck, as well. |
am equally concerned about Robert making libelous comments about me.

FYI, I told Chuck that this is not the way this should be handled and explained how you and | are effectively
managing information by answering all shareholder's questions via my letters addressed to all shareholders, not
through individual correspondence. | suggested that it would be best for Chuck to teleconference with you and
me re; Robert and Melvin Spaeth issues.

Chuck received my shareholder letters at his home (he returned from So. Dakota this AM) and will fax me his
signed Proxy.

Chuck also mentioned a few other issues that he said he wanted to speak to you and me about "ex-
cathedra” related to me and you/Mayer Brown; he referred to issues that would be "put in a group of minutes and
Chuck will personally take care of these" - we need to talk through these with him. Here's a quick summary:

*  Chuck and his investors have decided they want to change the terms of my employment agreement and
ownership in Newco - They do not want to offer me a 5-year employment contract and want me to agree to a 3-
year employment agreement with 5% ownership based on future performance and another 5% based on further
future performance. Chuck was very vague about this and kept saying that | "shouldn't worry about this, Ron will
quarterback everything and work it out...". He also mentioned he was going to involve several of his 60 year old
"friends" in Newco to help me run the business because they have valuable experience in these things and | will
need the backup. | reminded him that the LOI and our shareholder's votes were predicated on my deal as
delineated in the LOI and communicated to the shareholders and that changes at this juncture are not a good
idea.

*  Chuck wants to work something out with you/MBR&M that will not "look funny", even if he has to personally
"take care of it." | told him that you had sent a letter to him and that he should refer to it on this subject. He had
not yet picked-up your letter from John Politan's office.

* Chuck said he and his investors have created a "pool of capital” that will most likely be released in tranches,
as had been done with their past investment, and that the group has given him the "OK" to make this deal. The
group intends to fund on 9/30/2003, Chuck will be treated as any other investor and my job is to keep the CMGT
boat afloat and funded until then because they will not advance any $$ before closing. Chuck wants me to call
him if I run into any trouble keeping the company financially viable. He was concerned about the Toronto people
and | told him we have that under control and expect full cooperation from Rob Crandall on a minimum 90-day
transition agreement, as we have all discussed. | told him we will not make payroll this coming Friday and that we

6/16/2009
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are in financial trouble now. | get the feeling he wants to help, individually, on Monday if | cannot raise additional
$$ from other current investors. FYIi, | am down to one CMGT investor who may help, Lee Rask and his offer to
help is conditional on getting 2 for 1 CMGT stock and his ability to liquidate some of his own stock without taking a
loss.

*  Chuck intends to take care of me first by giving you the go-ahead to start paying off my credit card debts by
settling each debt with a $0.30 - $0.40 on the dollar deal and arranging a bonus payment to me to take care of
what [ need to repair and put my home on the market and handle other financial needs. The group will put me in
touch with "one of the best tax guys” to resolve my IRS debts.

Chuck asked that we conference at 9:30 AM CDT Monday and | told him i would touch base with you and see
what your schedule will aliow. If this works for you I'll let Chuck know or relay a time that does work, considering
that we have the Keenan & Associates call scheduled for 10:00 AM.

Whew! Sorry for this long message - just wanted to get this to you while it was fresh|
Best regards,

Lou

Louis J. Franco, RHU
President & CEQ

CMGT, Inc.

2 S 647 White Birch Lane
Wheaton, IL. 60187

voice: 630-260-9507
cell: 630-215-8193
fax; 978-389-1060

E-mail1: Louman(i@aol.com
E-mail2: Ifranco@cmgt.com

NOTICE: This E-mail is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. 2510-2521 and is
legally privileged. This information s confidential information and is intended only for the use of the individual or
entity named above. If you have received this E-mail and are not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent
responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this E-mail by mistake,
please notify us immediately by replying to the message and deleting it and attachment(s), if any, from your
computer. Thank you for your coopearation.

CMGT, Inc. Management

6/16/2009
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Robert Carroll

From: Lifranco@aol.com
Sent: Wednesday, August 27, 2003 1:16 AM
To: Dvdaltd@aocl.com; KWRMD@aol.com; Richard M. Ross; Byron Hollins Esq., Wayne

Baliga,CPA,Esq.; Kim Quarles,Esq.; William J. Donwen; Melvin Spaeth,Esq.; Robert C.
Crandall,LLB; Catherine Garner; Robert D. Spaeth; drblade@infoave.net; Ron Holman,
James Wong; robertspasth@earthlink.net; Gerry Spehar; LMRask1@aol.com;
FReed2315@aol.com; William W. Walker, Catherine Garner; lfranco@cmgt.com

Cc: Given, Ronald B.
Subject: LOI For "Newco" To Acquire Assets of GMGT, Inc.
Attachments: CMGT_Shareholdertetter_08-26-2003_FINAL pdf

Dear Valued Investors and Interested Parties:
Please see my letter attached.
Regards,

Lou

Louis J. Franco, RHU
President & CEO

CMGT, Inc.

2 S 647 White Birch Lane
Wheaton, 1L 60187

tel: 630-260-8507
cell: 630-215-8193
fax: 978-389-1060

E-mail 4: liranco@cmgt.com
E-mail 2 ljfranco@acl.com

NOTICE: This E-mail is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. 2510-2521 and is
legally privileged. This information is confidential information and is intended only for the use of the individual or
entity named above. If you have received this E-mail and are not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent
responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this E-mail by mistake,
please notify us immediately by replying to the message and deleting it and attachment(s}, if any, from your
computer. Thank you for your cooperation.

CMGT, Inc. Management

6/17/2009



CMGT, Inc.®

First inTouch™

Lours J. FrRanco, RHU
Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer

August 26, 2003
TO: ALL CMGT, INC. INVESTORS AND INTERESTED PARTIES

Re: Letter of Intent For “Newco” To Acquire Assets of CMGT, Inc.
Dear Valued Investors and interested Parties:

I am very pleased to report that the shareholders of CMGT, Inc. have responded to my
August 15 letter with a decisive majority vote in favor of the Newco transaction to
acquire assets of CMGT and “FOR" the 20% Newco stock purchase decision
contemplated in the Letter of Intent. Thank you very much for your consideration and
confidence in your management’s recommendation!

As promised, the vote tally is detailed on the attached Schedule.

Regretfully, | must also advise you that | have received two specific objections to the
proposed Newco transaction. First, Gerry Spehar/Spehar Capital has claimed that he is
entitled to compensation as a result of the Newco transaction under a contract he has
with CMGT, Inc. Your management and legal counsel strongly disagree with this
contention. Unfortunately, our numerous conversations with Gerry on this topic have
not been productive. Secondly, Dick Ross/CC-1 Ltd. Partnership has challenged the
validity of the capitalization schedule attached to my August 15™ letier and refused to
submit his vote. As you know, we believe the capitalization schedule used for this
voling is absolutely appropriate and fair to everyone.

The Spehar/Ross/CC-1 claims should not be allowed {0 delay or in any way hinder the
proposed transaction. Even if their claims were deemed to have merit, the appropriate
venue for the resolution of those claims will be in the winding up of CMGT, Inc. Thatis
not before us today.

Nonetheless, because of the existence of these claims, Newco will require
indemnification and an escrow of the shares to assure indemnification obligations can
be satisfied. Also, to protect against any threat to break-up the transaction after it is
consummated, Newco will require an independent license to CMGT, Inc.’s software that
would survive any break-up of the transaction.

These are commercially reasonable requirements that are within the scope of my own
authority and the Letter of Intent, and we could expect the same requirements from any
buyer under the circumstances. = Although | am disappointed (disappointment that |
know you share}, | am confident that any claims against the transaction will not succeed
and, as a practical matter, the only substantive effect we will be facing is additional
documentation complexity and a delay in the winding up of CMGT, Inc. until such time
as the escrow is released.

CHICAGO CORPORATE OFFICE: 2 S 647 White Birch Lane, Wheaton, IL 60187 - Tel: 630.260.8507 « Fax: 978,389.1060
TORONTO OFFICE: 4 Wilkinson Rd, Unit 1, Brampton, ON L6T 4M3 » Tel: 905,796.5233 « Fax: 905.796.5237



CMGT, Inc.®
m

First InTouch™

{ etter To CMGT, Inc. Investors
August 26, 2003
Page2of3

We have satisfied the notice and voting requirements to consummate the Newco
transaction and have provided answers to shareholders’ questions in my letters to you.
I'm now putting my full efforts into the completion of definitive documentation and
meeting our target closing date of September 30",

1 will keep you posted.

Very truly yours,

Louis J. Franco, RHU

Attachment: (1) Shareholder Vote Tally Schedule

Cc: Ronald B. Given, Esq., Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw, Chicago

LJIFAtremgtinvestors/08262003/chgo/c:d:

The Standard For (neegrated Absence Mandgeieny™
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Robert Carroll

From: ifranco [franco@cmgt.com]

Sent: Tuesday, August 26, 2003 12:42 AM
To: Given, Ronald B.

Subject: CMGT Shareholder Letter

Attachments: SharehoderVoteDRAFTLetterRBG_LJFrev08-25-2003.doc; CMGT_ShareholderLetter_08-26-
2003_DRAFT.doc

Ron:

Thanks for drafting the shareholder letter. Attached is your draft with some revisions | thought would be
appropriate for your review & comment. Also attached is the same version on my letterhead and with the
shareholder vote tally schedule attached so we can discuss tomorrow before | send it out. 1 am still trying to
reach Catherine Garner because | believe we can get her vote "FOR" the 20% option, if | can get in contact with
her before this goes out.

Regards,
Lou

Louis J. Franco, RHU
President & CEO

CMGT, Inc. ‘
2 S 647 White Birch Lane
Wheaton, IL 60187

voice: 630-260-9507
cell: 630-215-8193
fax; 978-389-1060

E-mail: lfranco@cmgt.com

NOTICE: This E-mail is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2521 and is
legally privileged. This information is confidential information and is intended only for the use of the individual or
entity named above. If you have received this E-mail and are not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent
responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. if you have received this E-mail by mistake,
please notify us immediately by replying to the message and deleting it and attachment(s), if any, from your
computer. Thank you for your cooperation.

CMGT, Inc. Management

6/17/2009



[Use the same lead-in, re line and salutation as in the August 15 letter]

I am very pleased to report that the shareholders of CMGT, Inc. have responded to my
August 15 letter with a decisive majority vote in favor of the Newco transaction to acquire assets
of CMGT and “FOR” the 20% Newco stock purchase decision contemplated in the Letter of
Intent. Thank you very much for your consideration and confidence in your management’s
recommendation!

As promised, the vote tally is detailed on the attached Schedule.

Regretfully, 1 must also advise you that I have received two specific objections to the
proposed Newco transaction. First, Gerry Spehar/Spehar Capital has claimed that he is entitled
to compensation as a result of the Newco transaction under a contract he has with CMGT, Inc.
Your management and legal counsel strongly disagree with this contention. Unfortunately, our
numerous conversations with Gerry on this topic have not been productive. Secondly, Dick
Ross/CC-1 Ltd. Partnership has challenged the validity of the capitalization schedule attached to
my August 15™ letter and refused to submit his vote. As you know, we believe the capitalization
schedule used for this voting is absolutely appropriate and fair to everyone.

The Spehar/Ross/CC-1 claims should not be allowed to delay or in any way hinder the
proposed transaction. Even if their claims were deemed to have merit, the appropriate venue for
the resolution of those claims will be in the winding up of CMGT, Inc. That is not before us
today.

Nonetheless, because of the existence of these claims, Newco will require
indemnification and an escrow of the shares to assure indemnification obligations can be
satisfied. Also, to protect against any threat to break-up the transaction after it is consummated,
Newco will require an independent license to CMGT, Inc.’s software that would survive any
break-up of the transaction.

These are commercially reasonable requirements that are within the scope of my own
authority and the Letter of Intent, and we could expect the same requirements from any buyer
under the circumstances. Although 1 am disappointed (disappointment that I know you share), 1
am confident that any claims against the transaction will not succeed and, as a practical matter,
the only substantive effect we will be facing is additional documentation complexity and a delay
in the winding up of CMGT, Inc. until such time as the escrow is released.

We have satisfied the notice and voting requirements to consummate the Newco
transaction and have provided answers to-shareholder’s questions in my letters to you all. I’'m

now putting my full efforts into the completion of definitive documentation and meeting our
target closing date of September 30™.

I will keep you posted.



®
DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION

First InTouch™

Louis J. FRANCO, RHU
Chairman, President and Chief Executive QOfficer

August 26, 2003
TO: ALL CMGT, INC. INVESTORS AND INTERESTED PARTIES

Re: Letter of Intent For “Newco” To Acquire Assets of CMQGT, Inc.
Dear Valued Investors and Interested Parties:

| am very pleased to report that the shareholders of CMGT, Inc. have responded to my
August 15 letter with a decisive majority vote in favor of the Newco transaction to
acquire assets of CMGT and "“FOR” the 20% Newco stock purchase decision
contemplated in the Letter of Intent. Thank you very much for your consideration and
confidence in your management’s recommendation!

As promised, the vote tally is detailed on the attached Schedule.

Regretfully, | must also advise you that [ have received two specific objections to the
proposed Newco transaction. First, Gerry Spehar/Spehar Capital has claimed that he is
entitled to compensation as a result of the Newco transaction under a contract he has
with CMGT, Inc. Your management and legal counsel strongly disagree with this
contention. Unfortunately, our numerous conversations with Gerry on this topic have
not been productive. Secondly, Dick Ross/CC-1 Ltd. Partnership has challenged the
validity of the capitalization schedule attached to my August 15" letter and refused to
submit his vote. As you know, we believe the capitalization schedule used for this
voting is absolutely appropriate and fair to everyone.

The Spehar/Ross/CC-1 claims should not be allowed to delay or in any way hinder the
proposed transaction. Even if their claims were deemed to have merit, the appropriate
venue for the resolution of those claims will be in the winding up of CMGT, Inc. That is
not before us today.

Nonetheless, because of the existence of these claims, Newco will require
indemnification and an escrow of the shares to assure indemnification obligations can
be satisfied. Also, to protect against any threat to break-up the transaction after it is
consummated, Newco will require an independent license to CMGT, Inc.’s software that
would survive any break-up of the transaction.

These are commercially reasonable requirements that are within the scope of my own
authority and the Letter of Intent, and we could expect the same requirements from any
buyer under the circumstances. Although | am disappointed (disappointment that |
know you share), | am confident that any claims against the transaction will not succeed
and, as a practical matter, the only substantive effect we will be facing is additional
documentation complexity and a delay in the winding up of CMGT, Inc. until such time
as the escrow is released.

CHICAGO CORPORATE GFFICE: 2 5 647 White Birch Lane, Wheaton, IL 60187 - Tel: 630.260.9507 « Fax: 978.389.1060
TORONTC OFFICE: 4 Wilkinson Rd, Unit 1, Brampton, ON L6T 4M3 « Tel: 905.796.5233 » Fax: 905.796.5237



tetter To CMGT, In¢. Investors
August 26, 2003
Page 2 of 3

CMGT, Inc.®
M

First InTouch™

DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION

We have satisfied the notice and voting requirements to consummate the Newco
transaction and have provided answers to shareholders’ questions in my letters to you.
I'm now putting my full efforts into the completion of definitive documentation and
meeting our target closing date of September 30™.

| will keep you posted.

Very truly yours,

Louis J. Franco, RHU

Attachment: (1) Shareholder Vote Tally Schedule

Cc:  Ronald B. Given, Esq., Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw, Chicago

LJFAremngtinvestors/08262003/chgofc:d:

The Standard For Integrated Absence Management™
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EXHIBIT 38

PLAINTIFEF’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT



Subject: CMGT LOI
Date: Fri, 29 Aug 2003 16:42:22 -0700 (PDT)
From: garrett furuichi <gar905@yahoo.com>
To: gspeharl @earthlink.net
CC: abw(@saturnnet.com

Here is the note you requested. We are very
interested in this opportunity. We are just unable to
coordinate everyones schedules with the Holiday and
timezone differences. Hopefully, we will be able to
discuss this with all parties over the long weekend. I
will commit to you to have a signed LOI on Tuesday
September 2 if not sooner.

Do you Yahoo!?
Yahoo! SiteBuilder - Free, easy-to-use web site design software
http://sitebuilder.yahoo.com

PL 07099



EXHIBIT 39

PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT



Subject: Spehar trigger
Date: Sun, 31 Aug 2003 00:23:33 -0700
From: Gerry Spehar <gspeharl @earthlink net>

To: "Franco, Lou" <LoumanQ1@aol.com>
cc: "Given,Esq., Ronald B." <rgiven@mayerbrownrowe.com>
Lou,

I'was pleased to receive your August 26, 2003 Letter to CMGT investors and interested parties in
which you documented CMGT's "decisive majority vote in favor of the Newco transaction” to
acquire CMGT's assets in exchange for 20% Newco stock and $2.5 million in funding for
Newco. You further stated that "we have satisfied the notice and voting requirements to
consummate the Newco transaction", and that you are now putting your "full efforts into the
completion of definitive documentation and meeting our target closing date of September 30th".

By virtue of the above, this Newco transaction now fully qualifies as an "Accepted Commitment
for 2 minimum of $1,000,000.00 Accepted Capital" under COMPENSATION, p. 3, 1(b)( i) of
Spehar Capital's September 30, 2002 contract with CMGT. Therefore, please be advised that
both CMGT and Newco are now obligated to Spehar Capital for several elements of
Compensation that are triggered not upon completion of a capital transaction, but “[a]t such time
as CMGT receives and accepts a Term Sheet or other commitment from an investor(s).”
Specifically:

1. CMGT/Newco now owes Spehar Capital 6%-10% of the total common shares and share
equivalents issued to shareholders, see p. 3, 1(b)(i) and 1(b)(ii);

2. CMGT's Agreement with Spehar Capital has now converted to "an exclusive agreement under
all the same terms and conditions", see p. 3, 1(b)(i); and

3. Spehar Capital now has "an exclusive right of first refusal to any future debt and/or equity
financing, sale merger or acquisition, including an IPO.” see p. 3, 1{b)(i).

Spehar Capital is entitled to a success fee and other fees and benefits because CMGT authorized
Spehar Capital to enter into discussions and exchange information with Chuck Trautner who is
heading the the Newco asset-purchase deal, and Spehar Capital did discuss and exchange
information about CMGT with Chuck Trautner on several occasions during the term of our
contract.

Both CMGT and Newco are obligated because our Agreement requires any assef-purchase
agreement to make the Agreement an obligation of the purchaser: “In the event that Accepted
Capital, as defined herein, is used to fund a successor company to CMGT, all of the terms of this
agreement shall apply to such successor company and this Agresment shail be made an obligation
of such successor company under the terms of any asset purchase agreement with such

successor company.”

I'look forward to helping CMGT close this or any other funding transaction in the near future,
Lou, and I am pleased to be working with you on an exclusive basis going forward.

Best regards,

Gerry Spehar
Spehar Capital, LLC

PL 05969



EXHIBIT 40

PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT



Page 1 of |

Robert Carroll

From: Louman01@aol.com

Sent: Sunday, August 31, 2003 8:00 AM
To: Given, Ronald B.

Subject: Fwd: Spehar trigger

Attachments: Spehar trigger

Ron:
| just received this from Gerry - he's contending he's now in on the Newco/CMGT deall

Sounds like he is getting some bad advice, however, should we respond in a legal fashion (i.e. terminate his
contract...)?

Regards,

Lou

Louis J. Franco; RHU
President & CEQ

CMGT, Inc.

2 S 647 White Birch Lane
Wheaton, IL 60187

voice: 630-260-9507
cel: 830-215-8193
fax: 978-389-1060

E-mail1: Louman01@aol.com

legally privileged. This information is confidential information and is intended only for the use of the individual or
entity named above. If you have received this E-mail and are not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent
responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this E-mail by mistake,
please notify us immediately by replying to the message and deleting it and attachment(s), if any, from your
computer. Thank you for your cocperation.

CMGT, Inc. Management

6/16/2009



Page 1 of 1

Robert Carroll

From: Gerry Spehar [gspehart@earthlink.net]
Sent:  Sunday, August 31, 2003 2:24 AM

To: Franco, Lou

Cc: Given, Ronald B.

Subject: Spehar trigger

Lou,

[ was pleased to receive your August 26, 2003 Letter to CMGT investors and interested parties in which you
documented CMGT's "decisive majority vote in favor of the Newco transaction" to acquire CMGT's assets
in exchange for 20% Newco stock and $2.5 million in funding for Newco. You further stated that "we have
satisfied the notice and voting requirements to consummate the Newco transaction", and that you are now
putting your "full efforts into the completion of definitive documentation and meeting our target closing date
of September 30th".

By virtue of the above, this Newco transaction now fully qualifies as an "Accepted Commitment for a
minimum of $1,000,000.00 Accepted Capital" under COMPENSATION, p. 3, 1(b)( i) of Spehar Capital's
September 30, 2002 contract with CMGT. Therefore, please be advised that both CMGT and Newco are
now obligated to Spehar Capital for several elements of Compensation that are triggered not upon
completion of a capital transaction, but “[a]t such time as CMGT receives and accepts a Term Sheet or other
commitment from an investor(s).” Specifically:

1. CMGT/Newco now owes Spehar Capital 6%-10% of the total common shares and share equivalents
issued to shareholders, see p. 3, 1(b)(i) and 1(b){ii);

2. CMGT's Agreement with Spehar Capital has now converted to "an exclusive agreement under all the same
terms and conditions”, see p. 3, 1(b)(i); and

3. Spehar Capital now has "an exclusive right of first refusal to any future debt and/or equity financing, sale
merger or acquisition, including an IPO.” see p. 3, 1(b)(i).

Spehar Capital is entitled to a success fee and other fees and benefits because CMGT authorized Spehar
Capital to enter into discussions and exchange information with Chuck Trautner who is heading the the
Newco asset-purchase deal, and Spehar Capital did discuss and exchange information about CMGT with
Chuck Trautner on several occasions during the term of our contract.

Both CMGT and Newco are obligated because our Agreement requires any asset-purchase agreement to
make the Agreement an obligation of the purchaser: “In the event that Accepted Capital, as defined herein,
is used to fund a successor company to CMGT, all of the terms of this agreement shall apply to such
successor company and this Agreement shall be made an obligation of such successor company under the
terms of any asset purchase agreement with such successor company.”

1 look forward to helping CMGT close this or any other funding transaction in the near future, Lou, and I am
pleased to be working with you on an exclusive basis going forward.

Best regards,

Gerry Spehar
Spehar Capital, LLC

6/16/2009
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PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT



Page 1 of 1

Robert Carroll

From: Loumand1@aol.com

Sent: Sunday, August 31, 2003 8:10 AM

To: wbaliga@yahoo.com; James Wong,CPA
Cc: Given, Ronald B.

Subject: Fwd: Spehar trigger

Attachments: Re: Fwd: Spehar trigger

Wayne & Jim;
FY1 from Ron re: Gerry's "notice".
Regards,

Lou

Louis J. Franco, RHU
President & CEO

CMGT, Inc.

2 S 647 White Birch Lane
Wheaton, IL 60187

voice: 630-260-9507
cell: 630-215-8193
fax; 978-389-1060

E-maill: Louman01@aol.com
E-mail2: lfranco@cmgt.com

NOTICE: This E-mail is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. 2510-2521 and is
legally privileged. This information is confidential information and is intended only for the use of the individual or
entity named above. If you have received this E-mail and are not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent
responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby nofified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this E-mail by mistake,
please nofify us immediately by replying fo the message and deleting it and attachmeni(s), if any, from your
computer. Thank you for your cooperation.

CMGT, Inc. Management

6/16/2009



Re: Fwd: Spehar trigger

Robert Carroll

Page 1 of 2

From: Given, Ronald B.

Sent:  Sunday, August 31, 2003 8:03 AM
To: Louman01@aol.com

Subject: Re: Fwd: Spehar trigger

This is nothing new. I would ignore it. Do share it with Wayne and Jim, though. I hope Chuck calls soon.

Ronald B. Given

Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw LLP
190 S. LaSalle Street

Suite 3132

Chicago, IL 60603-3441

Phone: (312) 701-7382

Fax: (312) 706-8137

Cell:  (312) 286-5252

Res.: (312)431-9952

Assistant to Ronald B. Given:
Evajean T. Bugajski

Phone: (312} 701-7632
Email: <<mailto:ebugajski@mayerbrownrowe.com>>

From: Louman01{@aol.com <Louman01{@aol.com>

To: Given, Ronald B, <RGiven@mayerbrownrowe.com>
Sent: Sun Aug 31 07:59:45 2003

Subject: Fwd: Spehar trigger

Ron:

I just received this from Gerry - he's contending he's now in on the Newco/CMGT deal!

Sounds like he is getting some bad advice, however, should we respond in a legal fashion (i.e. terminate his contract...)?

Regards,

Lou

Louis 1. Franco, RHU
President & CECQ

CMGT, Inc.

2 § 647 White Birch Lane
Wheaton, [L 60187

voice: 630-260-9507
cell:  630-215-8193
fax: 978-389-1060

E-maill: Louman(i@aol.com

6/16/2009



Re: Fwd: Spehar trigger Page 2 of 2

E-mail2: Ilfranco@emgt.com

NOTICE: This E-mail is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 1§ U.S.C, 2510-2521 and is legally
privileged. This information is confidential information and is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named
above. If you have received this E-mail and are not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent responsible for delivering
this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this
commurication is strictly prohibited. 1f you have received this E-mail by mistake, please notify us immediately by replying to
the message and deleting it and attachment(s), if any, from your computer. Thank you for your cooperation.

CMGT, Inc. Management

NOTICE:; This e-mail message and all attachments transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of
the addressee and may contain legally privileged and confidential information. If the reader of this
message 1s not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, copying, or other use
of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error,
please notify the sender immediately by replying to this message and please delete it from your
computer.

6/16/2009
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Page 1 of 1

Robert Carroll

From: Louman01@aol.com

Sent: Monday, September 01, 2003 8:01 PM
To: Given, Ronald B.

Subject: Dratft Docs for CWT Investor Group [2]

Attachments: RCC_CLJ_150kOK_08-21-2003E-mail.ZIP

Part 2 attachments...
Regards,

Loy

6/16/2009
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Subj: How is the negotiation progressing?
Date: 8/21/2003 7:32:37 AM Central Baylight Time
From: tspeed@cogeco.ca

To: Loumangi@acl.com

Hi Lou - any changes since last Friday? Craig and family came over for a bbg on Sunday and we had a quick talk
that confirmed what | had speculated on Friday. A cash settlement ~150k US split between us to resolve all past

claims [ think would do it at this point.

Cheers, Rob.




Subj: A Scan of my 150,000 share certificate
Date: 8/27/2003 8:01:31 AM Central Daylight Time

From: tspeed@cogeco.ca
To: LoumanQ1@aol.com
CC: craigiacksen21@aol.com, jackson1966@rogers.com

Lou - Just received your latest ietter re the Trautner deal.

When Craig and | sold Touch Speed to CMGT in Aprit of 2000 we each received certificates for 150,000 shares in
CareManagement.com, Inc., the predecessor fo CMGT. | have attached a scan of my certificate for you to verify.

in July of 2000 we signed the Capitalization Agreement in which we gave up our call option on Richard Ross's
1.25 million shares in return for an additional 250,000 shares each. | can forward you the agreement and
capitalization schedule as sent to me by Ron Given at the time if you need it for your records.

As a resuli, your shareholder vote summary incorrecily shows us each at 100,000 shares each instead of the
400,000 each that it should. Please update your records accordingly.

I am also reviewing my records to calculate the amounts still owed us under the original Stock Purchase
Transaction, Capitalization Agreement, employment contracts, and out of pocket expenses so that Craig and

I can substantiate our claim against the remaining assets of CMGT. Our position is complicated by the fact that
we are simuitaneously shareholders, creditors and employees of the company and have substantial claims in all
three categories.

My tallies so far are:

i. Of the original $597,166.22 closing price a grand total of $203,741.65 has been paid
{assuming all subsequent payments are credited to capital} leaving $203,741.65 unpaid.
Penalties and interest under the Capitalization Agreement to end of September 2003
amount to $583,695.38.

ii. RCC has worked for continuously CMGT from August 2000 (salary start date) to
now by living off his savings, borrowings and what random payments came in from
CMGT. He should have been paid $380,000 during this period {120k p.a.).

. CJ worked continuously from August 2000 to August 2001 inclusive, He should
have been paid $162,500 during this period. Craig was entitled to car payments under his
employment contract and he did indeed receive these for at least a limited period.

iv. ~RCC has incurred and been fully repaid $12,600 Cdn in out of pocket expenses since
the closing. CT incurred $30k to $50k (my guesstimate) in out of pocket expenses as an
employee and was never paid back.

In order to work out a fair and equitable settlement amongst the creditors and shareholders of CMGT we need
everyone to work out their own clalms In a comparable fashion. Once we see the types
and magnitudes of the various claims we will be in a position to weight the varlous
categories fairly and work out a final "adjusted” schedule of % entittements to the NewCo
stock. | would discount cash paid for 'shares / out of pocket expenses' at a different rate
then ‘unpaid salary for full time work' versus ‘unpaid salary for avaitability but intermittent
work’ versus 'professional services' vs 'unpaid principal on original transaction’ vs 'interest
and penalties on original fransaction’. Doubtless you can think of more categories too.
We need to create a master spreadsheet with all the claimants and all the amounts in the
various categories. Then we can try out various weighting schemes and see what looks
fair in the final analysis.

Cheers, Rob,




EXHIBIT 43

PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT



- Message Page 1 of 1

Robert Carroll

From: [franco [Ifranco@cmgt.com]

Sent: Tuesday, September 02, 2003 9:59 PM

To: Peter Bentz

Cc: Given, Ronald B.

Subject: CMGT, Inc. investment/CWT Group Due Diligence Activities

Attachments: CMGT_ShareholderLetter_08-07-2003_LJFfinal.pdf, CMGT_ShareholderlLetter_08-15-
2003_FINAL.pdf; ActualShareholderVoteAnalysis_08-27-2003.pdf; CMGT
SummaryOfCorporateLiabilities_09-01-2003. pdf

Peter:

Pardon the delay in sending you additional infoarmation. | am sending you several E-mails due to the size of certain
files, this being the first with the following attachments:

1)  Copy of my August 7, 2003 shareholder letter re: Letter of Intent For "Newco” To Acduire Assets of CMGT (PDF)

2)  Copy of my August 15, 2003 shareholder letter re: Letter of Intent For “Newco” To Acquire Assets of CMGT (PDF)

3) Spreadshest showing results of CMGT shareholder voting as of August 27, 2003 re: Letter of Intent For "Newco”
To Acquire Assets of CMGT (PDF)

4) CMGT Summary Of Potential Liabilities (Word/Office 2000 Doc) Note: Not listed here are cumulative billings from
Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw for legal services and Wong & Knowles for accounting and finance services rendered to
CMGT that have been deferred by these firms untit CMGT was funded.

Regards,
Lou

Louis J. Franco, RHU
President & CEO

CMGT, Inc.

2 S 647 White Birch Lane
Wheaton, IL 60187

voice: 630-260-9507
cell: 630-215-8193
fax: 978-389-1060

E-mail: franco@emat.com

privileged. This information is confidential information and is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named
above. If you have received this E-mail and are not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent responsible for
delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying
of this communication is sirictly prohibited. If you have received this E-mail by mistake, please notify us immediately by
replying to the message and deleting it and attachment(s), if any, from your computer. Thank you for your cooperation.

CMGT, Inc. Management

6/17/2009



CMGT, Inc.®

First InTouch™

Louis J. FRaNCO, RHU
Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer

August 7, 2003

TO: ALL CMGT, INC. INVESTORS AND INTERESTED PARTIES
Re: Letter of Intent For “Newco” To Acquire Assets of CMGT, Inc.
Dear Valued Investors and Interested Patties:

| would first fike to take this opportunity to reiterate my deep appreciation for all of our
investors, individually and collectively, for your continued interest, trust and financial support of our
Company during these past extremely tough economic times, limited capital markets and continued
urgent state of securing financing for our Company. Our business and personal relationships mean
the world to me and are essentially all that | have left today.

The purpose of this letter is to provide you with information about the attached Letter of Intent,
dated July 31, 2003, that the Company has signed with a group of Scottsdale, AZ-based private
investors, represented by one of our current shareholders, Mr. Charles W. (“Chuck”) Trautner. The
investor group has secured commitments for an initial capitalization structure of $2.5 million to fund
the proposed transaction. The LOI outlines the general business terms under which “Newco”
proposes to acquire certain assets of CMGT, Inc. (“Oldco”).  Although | encourage you and your
advisors to carefully read the LOI on your own, here’s a quick summary of the significant proposed
purchase agreement terms:

4 The proposal contemplates that Oldco would, in exchange for the sale to Newco of substantially
all of Oldco's assets of value, receive:

(a) Unregistered shares in Newco that will constitute a minority position of 20% of Newco’s capital
stock at closing; or

(b) If the majority of Oldco’s shareholders so elect, a sum certain of $500,000 in cash. This cash
election must be made by August 15, 2003.

% A commitment will be secured from Newco's investor group agreeing that Oldco's shares of
Newco's stock will be subject to tag along and drag along rights and obligations in the event that
Newco's investor group sells their own shares in a block transaction or in the event that Newco
engages in an IPO.

4 Newco would assume none of the liabilities of Oldco other than obligations arisin'g after the
closing under purchased client contracts.

< The parties have unti September 30, 2003 to close the transaction. Other than pending
prospects, the Company will deal with Newco on an exclusive basis until that time.

% Completion of the transaction is subject to a number of conditions, including approval by at leasta
majority of the Company's shareholders. It is contemplated that | will enter into an employment
agreement with Newco that will include an equity position. Transition provisions will be made for

The Standard For Integrated Absence Management™
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CMGT, Inc.®
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First InTauch™

Letter To CMGT, Inc. Investors
August 7, 2003
Page 2 of 2

the services of the Company’s Toronto staff and its accountants, and payments will be made to
the Company’s lawyers to assure their continued services. There will be no deal unless these
conditions are met.

Your management and the Company's legal counsel have reviewed the terms of this LOl and
determined it represents a bona fide tender offer and that the bidder has the ability to follow through
with the offer.

As mentioned in the LOI, notwithstanding our Herculean efforts during the past three+
years, the fact of the matter is that CMGT, Inc. has been unable to secure the funding required
for its successful operation and can be expected to fail within the very near future without
funding. The simple bottom line is that neither you nor | can continue with the status quo.

While the terms presented by the LOI are not ideal, they compare favorably to other
proposals we have received and, given the current state of affairs, | believe this is a deal we
should and must do. There are no alternatives.

| will attempt to contact each of you to respond to any questions that you might have
about this LOL. | will also be in touch with all of you very shortly by letter regarding necessary
shareholder acknowledgments and decisions, including the “cash” or “stock” decision we must
make by August 15". Meanwhile, please feel free to directly contact me directly at any time.

Very truly yours,

Louis J. Franco, RHU

Attachment: (July 31, 2003 Letter Of Intent)

Cc: Ronald B. Given, Esq., Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw, Chicago

LJFMremgtinvestors/08072003/chgo/c.d:
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CMGT, Inc.®

First InTouch™

Louis]. FraNnco, RHU
Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer

~ August 15, 2003
TO: ALL CMGT, INC. INVESTORS AND INTERESTED PARTIES

Re: Letter of Intent For “Newco” To Acquire Assets of CMGT, Inc.
Dear Valued Investors and Interested Parties:

| am writing this letter to respectfully request that the shareholders of CMGT, Inc.
approve the transaction contemplated by the attached letter of intent, select the stock
purchase price option (Section 2(a)(ii)), and authorize me to complete definitive
documentation on behalf of CMGT and close the deal {the "Proposed Transaction"). For
your convenience, 1 have also attached a copy of my first letter to you which summarized
the Proposed Transaction.

| have attempted to personally discuss the Proposed Transaction with each of
you. | apologize if we have not been able to personally communicate. | will also use this
letter to address with all of you the questions that some of you have asked me about the
Proposed Transaction.

The funding process for CMGT has been excruciating for all of us, and | am very
sorry that even by doing my best | have not been able to deliver better results sooner. |
believe that none of us can afford to let the process continue any further. My work on
behalf of CMGT and you has resulted in close to $40,000 of tax penalties being
assessed against me and over $100,000 of my credit card obligations being put in an
active collection process by various issuers. In addition to devoting over three years of
my life to CMGT, | have personally advanced over $150,000 of my own money keeping
CMGT afloat. | have been blessed to have some help from my dear family and friends to
somewhat mitigate the financial burden, however, no matter what, after CMGT my family
and | are starting over from scratch.

I'm not asking for sympathy. | just want you to know that { have been as devoted
to CMGT as you. What | do request from you now is your support for the Proposed
Transaction.

It is very important to recognize that the Proposed Transaction will take place at
the corporate level. |t is it a purchase by Newco of CMGT assets from CMGT, not the
shareholders of CMGT. The purchase price will be paid by Newco directly to CMGT.
Although the purchase price is going to be paid by the delivery of Newco stock, there will
be no "exchange" of stock between Newco and any of the shareholders of CMGT.

Based on my conversations with various shareholders, it is clear to me that the
majority of you have expressed absolutely no interest in selecting the cash option
referred to in the letter of intent for the Proposed Transaction, provided | will be
managing Newco after the Proposed Transaction. For that reason, | am only asking you
to consider whether or not we should proceed with the Proposed Transaction presuming
that the purchase price to be paid to CMGT will be in shares of Newco and | become
Newco's President and CEOQO.

CHICAGO CORPCORATE OFFICE: 2 S 847 White Birch Lane, Wheaton, IL 60187 « Tel: 630.260.9507 « Fax: 975.389.7080
TORONTO OFFIGE: 4 Wilkinson Rd, Unit 1, Brampton, ON L&6T 4M3 - Tel: 805.706.5233 + Fax: 905.796.5237
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Consummation of the Proposed Transaction will not be the end of the work that
must be done to wind up CMGT's affairs. It is only the beginning. Each of our claims in
and to CMGT will remain, whatever those interests may be - equity, debt, contractual,
etc. Disagreements that we may have among ourselves as to our respective claims will
need to be resolved among ourselves and CMGT after the closing of the Proposed
Transaction. We will need to satisfy all claims out of what will become CMGT's only
assets of significance, its holding of Newco stock. Be mindful that the very same
process will have to be completed even if the Proposed Transaction does not take place.
The only difference, in my view, is that if we do not do the Proposed Transaction there is
even less of a chance that our respective claims will be satisfied.

| hope to be a part of the process of amicably winding up CMGT's affairs
following the closing of the Proposed Transaction. It will be a challenge, but if we all
continue to work together | believe we can achieve a result that is at least fair.

Some of you have asked for information about the Newco investor group. | have
no such information to share with you except the following. First, the transaction will not
close unless we are all shown that Newco's initial capitalization is at least $2.5 million. |
believe that is a better commitment than | have been able to obtain for you from any of
the hundreds of potential investors I've worked with on your behaif over the last three
years and | have no reason to believe anything onerous is contemplated by the Newco
group, such as a quick post-transaction sale of our software which is our most significant
hard asset. Secondly, | have been able to come to terms with Newco on a five-year
employment agreement to act as Newco's President and CEOQ. | must leave to you to
decide whether my own confidence in Newco should influence your own. However, | can
assure you that | will be working for the benefit of all holders of Newco stock, including
the 20% that will come to CMGT as a result of the Proposed Transaction.

Some of you have asked whether particular terms of the letter of intent for the
Proposed Transaction can be further negotiated. For example, it has been asked
whether a time limit be put on the "tag along/drag along" provisions. | believe the letter
of intent is fair and reasonable under the circumstances, and Newco has given no
indication of a willingness for further concessions. We must ali also understand that any
concession we may be able to obtain will need to be reciprocal, and any such reciprocal
change to the "tag along/drag along” provisions could be extremely detrimental to us. |
believe this provision is one of our most important protections in the deal, and we should
leave it alone.

For purposes of this vote, we will use the capitalization schedule | have attached
for your convenience. | will share the results of the voting with you.

Although the Proposed Transaction only requires a majority vote, | would very
much appreciate the support of each of you. With that support, | can assure you that we
will expeditiously do everything we can to bring the Proposed Transaction to closing and
thus be in as good of a position as possible to benefit you and CMGT. Without that
support, | can do nothing for you, As you must certainly understand, | will, regretfully,
need to move on and try to salvage my own financial situation by other means.

LJFtremgtinvestorsf8152003fchgorcd:
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| remain available at any time for your questions and comments.

Please date and sign the Proxy | have included with this correspondence, retain a
copy for your records and return a signed copy to my attention by fax (978-389-1060)
with an original signed copy return to me by overnight mail, no later than 5 p.m., Friday,
August 22, 2003, Please feel free to use UPS next day air delivery by using CMGT's
UPS account number 28AF07on the UPS airbill (you can call them at 1-800-172-5877 to
make arrangemenis for pick up and delivery to me at our corporate address, shown on
the bottom of the first page of this letter).

Very truly yours,

Louis J. Franco, RHU

Attachments: (2) 8/7/2003 Shareholder Letter; Proxy Staterment

Cc: Ronald B. Given, Esq., Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw, Chicago

LJFAtremgtinvestors/08152003/chgalc:d:
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CMGT, INC. PROXY / VOTING INSTRUCTION SHEET
PROXY

This proxy is solicited in connection with shareholder approval of the transaction described in that
certain letter agreement between CMGT, Inc. and Charles W. Trautner (on behalf of “Newco”
referenced therein) dated July 31, 2003 (the “Proposed Transaction).

The undersigned hereby appoints Louis J. Franco, with powers of substitution, as proxy for the
undersigned to vote all the capital stock the undersigned may be entitled to vote at the CMGT, Inc.
Shareholder Meeting to be held on September 1, 2003 at 2 S 647 White Birch Lane, Wheaton IL
60187 at 12:00 PM CDT, or any adjournment thereof, in the manner indicated below, and upon
such other business as may lawfully come before the meeting. This Praxy will remain if effect until
the consummation of the Proposed Transaction or October 17, 2003, whichever first occurs.

1. Proxy is directed to vote for and otherwise authorize CMGT, Inc. to consummate the
Proposed Transaction and to elect as consideration CMGT, Inc.'s receipt of 20% of
Newco's capital stock at closing.

2. Proxy is directed to cause CMGT, Inc. to execute and deliver any and all documentation
required to consummate the Proposed Transaction.

3. Proxy is further authorized from time to time to take such actions and to execute and
deliver such certificates, instruments, notices and documents as may be required or as
Proxy may deem necessary, advisable or proper in order to consummate the Proposed
Transaction, including any extension of the closing date thereof; all such actions to be
performed in such manner, and all such certificates, instruments, notices and
documents to be executed and delivered in such form, as the Proxy shall approve.

Please sign exactly as printed name appears hereon in the space, below. Joint owners should each
sign. When signing as attorney, executor, administrator, trustee or guardian, please give full title as
such.

PRINTED NAME(S)
SIGNATURE DATE
SIGNATURE IF JOINTLY HELD DATE

LJFAtremgtinvestors/08152003/chgoic:d:
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EXHIBIT 44

PLAINTIFE’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT



Subject: Update
Date: Tue, 2 Sep 2003 15:43:30 -0700
From: “Crishon, John" <John.Crishon@jicn.siemens.com>
To: "Louman{) i (@aol.com™ <Louman0l@aol.com>, gspeharl @earthlink net

Gentlemen, I trust that your Labor Holiday was restful .

First, forgive my cellphone issues as I have had problems since AT&T
upgraded their voicemail system........ I might be going back to Nextel.

I finally received your message this weekend, but decided to get an
update from Andrea before communicating.

Gary, Andrea indicated that you are/should be in direct communication
with Garrett Furaruchi, Washoe Economic Development Direcior, regarding the
CMGT proposal.

Additionally, we should have or be receiving shortly, the signed
Non-Disclosure & LOI documents.

The tribe has also hired both an attormey and several call center
companies to review the CMGT call center proposal.

I have a weekly conference call on Thursday and will update you
accordingly with any new information regarding our project.

Regards

John

> John Crishon Jx

> Siemens Information and Communication Networks, Inc.

> Business Solutions Consultant, Southern Pacific Region

> 10801 Walker Street, Suite 200

> Cypress, CA 90630-5012

>714-484-5556 RNET 484-5556

> Fax 714-484-5005 Fax RNET 484-3003

> Cellphone 310-489-9253

> EB-Mail john.crishon@ICN.Siemens.com

=

Delivering innovative solutions that enable enterprise, carrier &
service

provider customers to build profitable networks to maximize the return
on

Assets,

> THIS MESSAGE AND ANY ATTACHMENTS MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL
INFORMATION. IT

> IS SOLELY FOR THE USE OF THE INTENDED RECIPIENT. IF YOU ARE NOT AN

> INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU RECEIVED THIS
EMAIL

>IN ERROR. ANY UNAUTHORIZED REVIEW, DISCLOSURE, REPRODUCTION,

> DISTRIBUTION, COPYING OF, OR RELIANCE ON, THIS EMAIL AND ANY
ATTACHMENT IS

>STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS EMAIL IN ERROR,

PL 07102



PLEASE

> CONTACT THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY AND DELETE THE MESSAGE AND ANY
ATTACHMENT

>FROM YOUR SYSTEM. THANK YOU FOR YOUR COCPERATION

PL 07103
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PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT



Page 1 of 1

Robert Carroll

From: Loumand1@aol.com

Sent: Tuesday, September 02, 2003 6:21 PM
To: Given, Ronald B.

Subject: Fwd: Washoe
Attachments: Washoe

Ron:
Our journey really is “feast or famine”!
Here's the LO! draft from the Washoe Tribe of Lake Tahoe as sent to Gerry Spehar.

According to Gerry, the Washoe are asking for our input re: LOI verbiage and have indicated they will go into
imrmediate due diligence using their "people” in Chicago (1 believe this means their law firm contact). They also
plan to make their call center and/or call center equipment part of the $2.5 million funding - | do not know the
mechanics of this concept but it may mean they will eguip the'call center to our specifications, thereby saving us
$400,000 - $500,000 of capital expenditures.

Paragraph 1 does not address the timing of the investment or bridge financing and it probably should if we are to
take this seriously. | have to take a close look at the rest of it to discuss with you.

Regards,

Lou

Louis J. Franco, RHU
President & CEQ

CMGT, Inc.

2 S 647 White Birch Lane
Wheaton, IL 60187

voice: 630-260-9507
celfl:  630-215-8193
fax.  978-389-1060

E-mail1: Louman01@aocl.com
E-mail2: Ifranco@cmgt.com

NOTICE: This E-mail is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.5.C. 2510-2521 and is
legally privileged. This information is confidential information and is infended only for the use of the individual or
entity named above. If you have received this E-mail and are not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent
responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this E-mail by mistake,
please notify us immediately by replying to the message and deleting it and attachment(s), if any, from your
computer. Thank you for your cooperation.

CMGT, Inc. Management

7/11/2009



Robert Carroll

From: Gerry Spehar [gspehari@earthlink.net)
Sent: Tuesday, September 02, 2003 5:54 PM
To: Franco, Lou

Subject: Washoe

Attachments: LOI draft - CMGT Washoe_final.doc

LOI draft - CMGT

Washoe_final....
Lou,

I have this on Washoe letterhead for your approval....here it is in email form to
facilitate the approval process. If this meets your approval, it is ready to be signed.

Gerry



September 2, 2003

CMGT, Inc.
2 § 647 White Birch Lane
Wheaton, 1llinois 60187

Attention; Louis J. Franco, Chairman, President and CEQ

Dear Lou:

This Letter of Intent is to set forth our understanding regarding certain discussions that the Washoe Tribe of
Nevada and California (the “Tribe”) and CMGT, Ing, a Delaware corporation ("CMGT") have had. |
general we have discussed an investment of up to $2,500,000 in exchange for a 51% ownership interest in
the stock or assets of CMGT. It is contemplated that a certain portion of this investment may take the form
of existing or to-be-built Call Center facilities that will be acceptable to CMGT, in function and valuation,
for the execution of its Business Plan. Except with respect to paragraphs 6 and 8, the provisions of this
letter are not intended to be legally binding.

1. This investment decision will be subject to proper due diligence by the Tribe into all aspects of CMGT.
Sole and final approval of the investment rests with the Tribe. It is contemplated that due diligence
will be completed by September 30, 2003, Unless extended by agreement of both parties, this Letter of
Intent will terminate without recourse on that date,

2. Ttisunderstood that theTribe’s 51% ownership interest will enable CMGT to conduct its business as a
Native American-owned company, The Tribe will work with CMGT to design and implement an
ongoing marketing plan that will maximize the effect of CMGT’s Native American minority status.

3. Itis understood that CMGT will use any investment provided pursuant paragraph | only as delineated
in its Projections and Business Plan, as agreed to by the Tribe.

4. CMGT hereby represents and warrants that (i) to its knowledge, all written information provided to the
Tribe by CMGT does not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state any material
fact which is necessary in order to make the statements contained therein not misleading in light of the
circumstances under which they are made, and (ii} to its knowledge, the financial projections contained
in the Business Plan and other documents have been prepared accurately based on assumptions
described therein or in its Projections worksheet.

5. The terms and conditions governing the fransaction described herein are to be set forth in a definitive
agreement {the "Agreement"), which shall be subject to the approval of all of the parties and their
counsel. Such terms and conditions shall include among others:

* Warranties, representations and indemnities including those usually given in transactions of the
nature herein contemplated, satisfactory to the Tribe relating to CMGT’s structure, organization,
business, operations and financial condition;

= The usual conditions which must be satisfied before parties to transactions of the type
contemplated are obligated to close, including, but not limited to, obtaining of any required
consents relating to material contracts, the absence of any litigation or other legal proceeding
relating to this transaction or CMGT; and

= Provisions relating to compliance with all applicable securities laws.



6. All the parties agree to use their reasonable best efforts to complete the aforesaid Agreement within 30
days. The Tribe acknowledges that CMGT is currently a party to another acquisition proposal (the
"Competing Bid") which has been generally described to the Tribe.

7. Following execution of the letter, CMGT agrees to assist the Tribe and its agents in the conduct of
their full and complete due diligence. The Tribe agrees to hold all information obtained by virtue of
such access in confidence in accordance with the NDA executed between the Tribe and CMGT,

8. From the date of execution of this letter, CMGT will use its best efforts to operate its business in the
manner described in the Business Plan and will use its best efforts to maintain its business as a going
concern and maintain its business relationships. CMGT will advise the Tribe of any material deviation
from the aforesaid, whether related to the Competing Bid or otherwise.

If the foregoing accurately describes our understandings and agreements, please sign, date and retumn the

enclosed copy of this letter to me.

Sincerely,

WASHOE TRIBE OF NEVADA AND CALIFORNIA
By:

k]

A. Brian Wallace, Chairman

Read and Agreed to this 2nd day of September, 2003:
CMGT, Inc.

By:

Louis J. Franco, CEC
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Page 1 of 1

Robert Carroll

From: Loumand1@aol.com

Sent: Thursday, September 04, 2003 4:42 PM
To: Given, Ronald B.

Subject: Washoe Tribe LOI

Attachments: WashoeTribeLOl_Draft1.doc

Ron:
Gerry just sent me the attached copy of the LOI on their lefterhead that he received a few days ago FYI1 and file.
Regards,

Lou

Louis J. Franco, RHU
President & CEO

CMGT, Inc.

2 S 647 White Birch Lane
Wheaton, IL 60187

voice: 630-260-8507
cell: 630-215-8193
fax: 978-389-1060

E-mail1: Louman01@aol.com
E-mail2: lfranco@cmgt.com

NOTICE: This E-mail is coverad by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. 2510-2521 and is
legally privileged. This information is confidential information and is intended only for the use of the individual or
entity named above. If you have received this E-mail and are not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent
responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is sirictly prehibited. If you have recelved this E-mail by mistake,
please notify us immediately by replying to the message and deleting it and attachment(s}, if any, from your
computer. Thank you for your cooperation.

CMGT, Inc. Management

6/16/2009
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Washoe Tribe of Nevada and California

—
el

A“:

- . September 2, 2003

CMGT, Inc.
2 S 647 White Birch Lane
Wheaton, Illinois 60187

Aitention: Louig J. Franco, Chairman, President and CEO
Dear Lou;

This Letter of Intent will set forth our understanding regarding certain discusstons that
the Washoe Tribe of Nevada and California (the "Tribe") and CMGT, Inc, a Delaware
corporation ("CMGT") have had. In general, we have discussed an investment of up to
$2,500,000 by the Tribe in exchange for a 51% ownership interest in the stock or assets
of CMGT. 1t is contemplated that a certain portion of this investment will take the form
of existing or to-be-built Call Center facilities that will be acceptable to CMGT, in
function and valuation, for the execution of its Business Plan. Except with respect to
paragraphs 6 and 8, the provisions of this letter of intent are not intended to be legally
binding.

1. This investment decision will be subject to proper due diligence by the Tribe into all
aspects of CMGT. Sole and final approval of the investment decision rests with the
Tribe. It is contemplated that due diligence will be completed by September 30,
2003. Unless extended by agreement of both parties, this Letter of Intent will
terminate without recourse on that date.

2. Itis understood that the Tribe’s 51% ownership interest will enable CMGT to
conduct its business as a Native American-owned company. The Tribe will work
with CMGT to design and implement a marketing plan that will maximize the effect
of CMGT’s Native American minority status.

3. It is understood that CMGT will use any investment provided pursuant paragraph 1
anly as delineated in its Projections and Business Plan, as agreed to by the Tribe,

: 919 Highway 395 South, Gardnerville, Nevada 89410
(775) 265-419] e (775) 883-1446 « (530) 694-2339 » FAX (773) 265-6240



B839/02/2883

15:39 7752656442 WASHOE DEVELOPMENT PAGE

CMGT Letter of Tntem
Page 2 of 2

4

CMGT hereby represents and warrants that (i) to its knowledge, all written
information provided to the Tribe by CMGT does not contain any untrue statemernt of
material fact or omit to siate any material fact which is necessary in order 1o make the
statements contained therein not misleading in light of the circumstances under which
they are made, and (i) to its knowledge, the financial projections contained in the
Business Plan and other documents have been prepared accurately based on
assumptions described therem or in its Projections worksheet.

The terms and conditions governing the transaction described herein are to be set '
forth in a definitive agreement (the "Agreement"), which shall be subject to the
approval of all of the parties and their counsel. Such terms and conditions shall
include among others:

* Warranties, representations and indemnities ncluding thase usually given in
transactions of the nature herein contemplated, satisfactory to the Tribe relating
to CMGT's structure, organization, business, operations and financial condition;

* The usual conditions which must be satisfied before parties to transactions of the
type contemplated are obligated to close, including, but not limited to, obtaining
of any required consents relating to material contracts, the absence of any
litigation or other legal proceeding relating 1o this transaction or CMGT; and

* Provisions relating to compliance with all applicable securities laws.

All the parties agree to use their reasonable best efforts to make a decision whether to
complete the aforesaid Agreement within 30 days. The Tribe acknowledges that
CMGT is currently a party to another acquisition proposal (the "Competing Bid")
which has been generally described to the Tribe.

Following execution of the letter, CMGT agrees to assist the Tribe and its agents in
the conduct of their full and complete due diligence. The Tribe agrees to hold all
information obtained by virtue of such access in confidence in accordance with a non-
disclosure agreement executed between Tribe and CMGT.

From the date of execution of this letter, CMGT will usc its best efforts to operate its
business in the mamner described in the Business Plan and will use its best efforts to
maintain its business as a going concern and maintain its business rclationships.
CMGT will advise the Tribe of any material deviation from the aforesaid, whether
related to the Competing Bid or otherwise,

If the foregoing accurately describes our understandings and agreements, please sign,
date and return the enclosed copy of this letter to me.
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Sincerely,

WASHOE TRIBE OF NEVADA AND CALIFORNIA

By.

A. Brian Wallace, Chairman

Read and Agreed to this 2nd day of September, 2003:
CMGT, INC.

By:

Lows J. Franco, CEQ



EXHIBIT 47

PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT



Subject: RE: Washoe
Date: Wed, 3 Sep 2003 09:54:29 -0500
From: "Given, Ronald B." <RGiven@mayerbrownrowe.com>
To: <Louman01@aol.com>, "Gerry Spehar" <gspeharl@earthlink net>

My comments. Lets get it signed by the Tribe and returned to Lou.

NOTICE: This e-mail message and all attachments transmitted with it are intended solely for the

use of the addressee and may contain legally privileged and confidential information. If the reader of
this message is not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent responsible for delivering this
message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution,
copying, or other use of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received
this message in error, please notify the sender immediately by replying to this message and please
delete it from your computer.

GivenComments.doc
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EXHIBIT 48

PLAINTIFE’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT



Subject: RE: Washoe
Date: Wed, 3 Sep 2003 14:44:37 -0500
From: "Given, Ronald B." <RGiven@mayerbrownrowe.com>
To: <Louman01@aol.com>, "Gerry Spehar" <gspcharl@earthlink.net>

Consider this.

NOTICE: This e-mail message and all attachments transmitted with it are intended solely for the

use of the addressee and may contain legally privileged and confidential information. If the reader of
this message is not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent responsible for delivering this
message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution,
copying, or other use of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received
this message in error, please notify the sender immediately by replying to this message and please
delete it from your computer.

GivenComments2.doc

Name:

GivenComments2.doc
Type:
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Encoding;
base64
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GivenComments2 doc

PL 07110



EXHIBIT 49

PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

L



Robert Carroll

From: Gerry Spehar {[gspehart@earthlink.net]

Sent: Woednesday, September 03, 2003 4:01 PM

To: Franco, Lou

Cc: Given, Ronald B.

Subject: Washoe LOI

Attachments: LOI draft - CMGT Washoe_Spehar commenis.doc

LOI draft - CMGT
Washoe_Spehar...
Lou,

Consgider the attached...I have run these changes by the Tribe's representative and he
thinks they will f£ly. He is sitting with the Chairman and Counsel as we speak, S0 we can
seek approval and signing if we act quickly. They already know there is competition on
the table and can infer that you will be busy with due diligence on other fronts as
well...

Gerry



September 2, 2003

CMGT, Inc.
2 8 647 White Birch Lane
Wheaton, Hlinois 60187

Attention: Louis J. Franco, Chairman, President and CEQ

Dear Lou:

This Letter of Intent is to set forth our understanding regarding certain discussions that the Washoe Tribe of

general we have discussed an investment of up to $2,500,000 in exchange for a 51% ownership interest in
the stock or assets of CMGT. It is contemplated that a certain portion of this investment may take the form
of existing or to-be-built Call Center facilities that will be acceptable to CMGT, in function and valuation,
for the execution of its Business Plan. Except with respect to paragraphs 6, 7 and 9, the provisions of this
letier are not intended to be legally binding.

1.

6.

This investment decision will be subject to proper due diligence by the Tribe into all aspects of CMGT.
Sole and final approval of the investment rests with the Tribe. it is contemplated that due diligence

intent will terminate without recourse on that date.

It is understood that theTribe’s 51% ownership interest will enable CMGT to conduct its business as a
Native American-owned company. The Tribe will work with CMGT te design and implement an
ongoing marketing plan that will maximize the effect of CMGT"s Native American minority status,

It is understood that CMGT will use any investment provided pursuant paragraph 1 only as delineated
in its Projections and Business Plan, as agreed to by the Tribe.

CMGT hereby represents and warrants that (i) to its knowledge, all written information provided to the
Tribe by CMGT does not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state any material
fact which is necessary in order to make the statements contained therein not misleading in light of the
circumstances under which they are made, and (ii) to its knowledge, the financial projections centained
in the Business Plan and other documents have been prepared accurately based on assumptions
described therein or in its Projections worksheet.

The terms and conditions governing the transaction described herein are to be set forth in a definitive
agreement (the "Agreement"), which shall be subject to the approval of all of the parties and their
counsel. Such terms and conditions shall include among others:

*  Warranties, representations and indemnities including those usually given in transactions of the
nature herein contemplated, satisfactory to the Tribe relating to CMGT’s structure, organization,
business, operations and financial condition;

* The usual conditions which must be satisfied before parties to transactions of the type
contemplated are obligated to close, including, but not limited to, obtaining of any required
consents relating to material contracts, the absence of any litigation or other legal proceeding
relating to this transaction or CMGT; and

* Provisions relating to compliance with all applicable securities laws.

All the parties agree to use their reasonable best efforis to complete the aforesaid Agreement within 30
days. The Tribe acknowledges that CMGT is currently a party to another acquisition proposal (the




"Competing Bid") which has been generally described to the Tribe_and that CMGTexpects will close
by September 30, 2003, As tong as the Tribe remains in active pursuit of a frapsaction with CMGT,
CMGT will not close this or any other competing transaction before September 30, 2003. The Tribe
will immediately notify CMGT if it stops pursuing a transaction with CMGT prior to September 30,
2003, so that CMGT may close a competing transaction,

-{ Deteted: . ]

7. The Tribe will notify CMGT when it has completed its due diligence and intends to complete the ~ <------- { Formatted: Bullets and Numbering ]
investment contemplated by this LO1 and the Agreement. The Tribe will have 15 days from said
notification to fund CMGT per the terms of the Agreement.

8.__Following execution of the letter, CMGT agrees to assist the Tribe and its agents in the conduct of e { Formatted: Bullets and Numbering J
their full and complete due diligence. The Tribe agrees to hold all information obtained by virtue of
such access in confidence in accordance with the NDA executed between the Tribe and CMGT.

.°°

| 9. From the date of execution of this letter, CMGT will use its best efforts to operate its business in the *{ Formatted: Bultets and Numbering |
manner described in the Business Plan and will use its best efforts to maintain its business as a going
concern and maintain its business relationships. CMGT will advise the Tribe of any material deviation
from the aforesaid, whether related to the Competing Bid or otherwise.

If the foregoing accurately describes our understandings and agreements, please sign, date and retwrn the
enclosed copy of this letler to me.

Sincerely,

WASHOE TRIBE OF NEVADA AND CALIFORNIA

By:

A. Brian Wallace, Chairman

Read and Agreed to this 2nd day of September, 2003:
CMGT, Inc.

By:

Louis J. Franco, CEO



EXHIBIT 50

PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT



Subject: CMGT LOI
Date: Wed, 03 Sep 2003 14:30:57 -0700
From: Gerry Spehar <gspehar] @earthlink net>
To: "Furuichi, Garrett" <gar905@yahoo.com>

Garrett,

Per our conversation, here is a draft which reflects your LOI faxed to

me yesterday and incorporates the changes I've suggested to you and

CMGT (in red). In my opinion, these changes would protect both CMGT and the
Washoe Tribe as we move forward with due diligence. CMGT's counsel is
reviewing as we speak. The only other element I'd ask is for the

Washoe Tribe to consider a small payment at least adequate to fund working
capital if/when you finish due diligence and decide to do the

transaction. I'll let you as soon as I hear, please give me a call

with your thoughts.

Gerry
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